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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 139* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 20.12.2022

Revival of defunct fertilizer plants
*139 SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the details of the fertilizer plants that are hitherto lying closed for years and were recently made operational;

(b) the details of the quantity of fertilizers that are expected to be produced on the revival of these hitherto closed fertilizer plants; and

(c) the details of the funds spent, if any, in reviving these fertilizer plants?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AND CHEMICALS & FERTILZERS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

*(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

< dekkkk

31


2.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 139* TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022
REGARDING“REVIVAL OF DEFUNCT FERTILIZER PLANTS”

(a) to (c): Government of India has mandated revival of Talcher, Ramagundam, Gorakhpur and Sindri plants of Fertilizer Corporation of India Ltd (FCIL) and Barauni plant of Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation Ltd (HFCL) by forming Joint Venture Company of nominated PSUs as per details given below: -

Sl | Name of the Joint State |Capacity | Commissioning | Cost incurred
No.| Venture Companies (in date in reviving of
& Location these fertilizer
LMTPA) plants
(Rs in crore)
1 | Ramagundam Telangana 22.03.2021 6338
Fertlllz.ers & 12.7
Chemicals Ltd
(RFCL),
Ramagundam,
2 | Hindustan Urvarak & Uttar 07.12.2021 8603
Rasayan Ltd | Pradesh 12.7
(HURL), Gorakhpur, ]
3 | HURL, Sindri, Jharkhand| 12.7 Started urea 8130
production on
05.11.2022
4 | HURL, Barauni, Bihar 2.2 Started urea 8388
production on
18.10.2022
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SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, from the perusal of the answer it can be seen that the production capacity of all the four revived plants have similar production capacity. | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there has
been any substantial increase in the production capacity in all the revived plants or the production capacity is still the same as it was before the revival.

Mt wrEa g R IR W, A {9 A Sl 5 geT B, oWl 9% IR
HICATGSR HHIAIST BT R 8l &1 & - THFjSH, TREYR, e’ &k {191 g7
ARl PREM! H & HIdl 12.7 A Afgd 7 SIS DI &AdT 2 ot g4t &7 &
3FEY 399 HM I Y& gl Wi § & H A skl B, SuH gu AR
Wi d Yecil &, oifth Sl Ruiled v, e I 12.7 o Hifed < & fewe 9§
SUIG Y% 8l gl B

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, on perusal of the reply, one can easily understand that heavy cost has been incurred in reviving these four plants. |
would like to know from the hon. Minister, in view of revival of these four plants, whether import of fertilizers and urea has reduced to a considerable extent or not.

ot WA AT : fSE WRAT TR, BRI B IOl | U9 3779 Bs RN BT qol8 A
IS B AN 95 g1 21 3 A1 HERT IRIT & FHIR A el TRIUTSaR &1 St
91 IO V8 B, S Ahe § IRAT 6 91 § 98 A9-S18 81 iR 19 & 37
! DT 97 F PR fHAFT & SR BT DI dADH< SAQT 915 7 9¢, TARI IS
T 1 9% & fHAml B ST 260 T9A FfT S IRAT S BT TART HRICHS &, S
FHT F 3o W TRes At TNHR ST ¢ ! 2l Fivad §9 9 IRy WX W)
P NTH g1 &) ToT8 ¥ goic H UG SR o I1el &4 §¢ gH1 3

WA iR SRE W= (1 wgw Aefa) - 9 Sywwnfa weey, gRan
HICATSSR &1 He 9gd HAswqul & GFH-g Hew 9 a9 gor € f& gRan
HicageR @ REeic & SR WS 8 81 8 I1 61l A1 SugHIfa
#Eed, ¥ AU AT | e B AR A P qqr AW fH AR 2w F iy 99
GRAT BICATESIR BT HoTFR 325 W 350 g Hifged < BICT 81 240 | 245 oG
Hifow o1 o Trede™ g1 & &R 70 9 80 @@ #Hifgd e &1 FWIT BT
TSl §1 3 W BART fSUSH o9 81, gaferg g @2 /1<l Sit 7 I8 77 foan {6
SRS B, FRAT BT U <8 H 81 8l 39S o1y 2016 # uie Wiy & Reargae &1
fSwie forar mam 3k 57+ ¥ ) gy &1 g fohar T e H Biceg e
U Hfreed fafies, Immjen iR fegwm sdve U = fofics, TRER oY
g Bl wAfda g man vEgeiRe, et 3l wagaRed, SR, 39 |l A
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AISHRM 91e] 81 9 3, Ars T 3 g9@1 Wi SReE & SIrgen| drereR wie &1
ST WY ggol ISl A el ¥BT 8, Sl 2022 T YRT 8! SIG

AT SYFART Aeigd, § Ry dR W= ovd A | I8 T9 Aedl §
fr A1 Iae fearl & ufy s Taede 81 2022 & BE @Y 3R Abe
FIRCY § BiceTgsd b UIgH Uhad 9 TV | TSN U5 98 31 998 9, 59d
TP SIVGT S BT 0159 4,000 B BY T AT, Afh=T fbami &l 39 I8 &7 1,350 D9
H <1 91 g9l a)E YRIT & w1gd W 98 MY 9 3R IAB! B 4,000 B9 Hiy Sgd
7 81 13 of, <ifee fhami & 89 a8 266 T9R Afd S0 997 W 999 A1 I oEn
Y AT T AT, 99 85 oxg =11 A1 b 319 &¥ e & fo1e 571 g 9ed a7 |feyst
goTq| Ut fafar 4, wer 530 <ff 7 & enewr i 1 &9 fam & e @1s srfals
§Is7 78l STo 8, 84 fearl &) 9eg o) 8, sHfi |ien 9ar a9
.(THT)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.
S1. 7Y sl : W, ve fiee, 98 grice ue Bl

it SeHTafy : AR A S, AR FaTe €1 gHiece Bl

S1. FgE HiSfHdT : § STud AeAH | WA DY Ig I =iedl § (& 39 W) s4R)
St U8l Tl ARg FHRIg T oY, Afdh T w3 S | 59 |iRE ) | ar|
S BT § 9T R, T3 ORI FRI$ B9 PR a1 30 TR 79 el o) i1 788
3 & siret faramat 1 gatet | # @1 fird 38 © &R I8 99 a9y v |5
S & Thed o d gaTll

S1. 3l STl : AT STHHYRT A8Ied, § 3Tqd AT | Ar-g H31 oft &
I ST A1Edl § [$ g Idke Us WA fiffics, IRER SREM 3l gad
BU TTHI U 99 81 TT 81 59 U 99 H g8] GRAT 1 a1 Icare gor 87 AR,
$91 ORI SREMI & o & 918 [He! e RT B Tad g8 87

=it SuwHTafey : AT SroTaRft Sft, STYT U HaTd 8 T B

S1. I 1T : HIYAR, T41 qaTel Uh-gax | IS gY &, H W1 =rean g &
39 fhat e geT S saa gg 872

it SurTafer : 78, witst, gERl &1 9 sy e =yl
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S1. 7Y AiSfa ; 785y, IREYR WiC B &A1 12 g Hifgd 1 61 8 IR I8
U Gl § FNaR 9 W81 81 39d1 6 o Hifgd e 9 ftd Mewr sifavs! o
g1 81 TS U RIS 811 8, 919 3 A Aol & 918 SH 98 $HeA1 IS 8, S

915 S9! TR F1e] BT Sdl 5l I8 T W€ 8, ¥ I8 WG} 4T &1 191 5§ 3R
S99 Wisd= 9 <81 Bl

SHRI JOSE K. MANI: Sir, fertilizer import from Russia has seen a sharp increase this
year, making Russia India’s top supplier. However, the Russian plan to make the
supply costly by setting export tax at 23.5 per cent, thus, making the price more than
450 dollars, per tonne, is worrying. My question to the hon. Minister is this. How does
the Government plan to ensure adequate supply of fertilizer to farmers at an
affordable price?

S1. T AiSAAT : 78IS, WRHR &1 BieHe § & feami & @ e wifag
R wxil e arfdul s IR o fRafa U g8, o9 Saos & A
HiCTgeR e 9§ frer1 a1 81 T an g ol A wiiassR Sude T8l o
I fRAfy & oft <1 & 599 BiEarseR &) ol 781 89 ) 3R fohal o Biarger
SY BT

T8 91 9% & {6 fami o) 9w BicagsR fiel, Bicassr 4 g9 8
3R sffceIc BicageR ¥ ST &1, SAfelT AF-1g FuT H31 Sif &Y IROT 9 <90
& B WEfeRd 7 A BicaseR o Rud oY, SHH1 AfIser fhar, SH@
FHRRITSSIIM 9Te] 3T 3R TS 3ATST one 500 ml. bottle of nano urea is equivalent
to one bag of urea. H- I A TG] DI T FIeT Woll &1 3T AT -39+ &A1
FHed TEl Bl FiPed BICATSOR BT SRR HH BP SUDT NS HF 7 8l
3R fHATI DY T BTSSR fHel, $AAT T71-ZRAT SiTeR<T 311 gH1 B39 591
ST W RO a1 € 81 W 3l BiEaseR ae} fham v Bae WY 9a1
IR, Rl @1 G ¥ % 81 3R 4 SHhI-Theail 811 & ATeI-7Y B & forq WY 3/sT
81, 39 feon ¥ WReR Wu oY Tl Bl

Serelt Yot 29 : STFWTRT FRISY, MU T dtoq FT A foar, gud fog #
3MMID! FaT el gl H MMUS ATRIH ¥ A G431 St /T8 ST =gt § &
WRATS 3 Sl geeT IRAT i S T8 Pl Mfhder Salarol 9vs 8, 98 891
fefegaT o AR BicaETR wic » W 4 R &, Tedga kAT A dg Te1 8159
R # 3l 7t ot 9t 2 ¥ fF & =a <71 81 79 oo <9 91l 9 o1t vHa 9
Gl 3 8 € f5 59 W &9 9o 51 81 § S Al § % 9% & &8 @ s
3R g8 M X1 8 R 59T difthe SfST & Rl &b |II-¥rR | HRday Bl

37


firer, wifd 59 wvE i Afufbde I S gRAT &1 SIS B IET ], Ig 58
Plel A1 ¥ W) g% ¥, ggaS|

S1. R Aisiadn ; A8y, JRAT Wic # 70 R 19 gRil § 91 DA 19 KAt B
STETeR g1 # 1 9% Wicd &1 98 U 741 YA 8, Hifh <9 § DIRyel g9
SYTTE B, dl DIl BT SUINT e Dlel s NRAfbHeA wie g1 dierax d 941 @
81 I8 U& 5 cHIaioll bl @iic 8, 39 R Sfere! oo TR 4 & 9d 818l =9+
DI SHIGHST DI 98 | T S I AP DHIH BbT AT, 0T 89+ 319 IgI ol el
B 91 R (@1 81 AR @l & 136 RiwaR, 2024 G 89 99 Wi &1 & R
B I 3R I8 A WIS BT UG BIbR 98 9 &7 3 (HelT Y &l S|

oft Saaurafer : w3 HwEar 140.
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